Restructuring costs 37,717 – – 37,717
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities 16,190 – – 16,190
Share of losses of associated companies 6,230 – – 6,230

Loss before taxation 1,330,086
Taxation 3,147

Loss after taxation 1,333,233
Minority interests (10,546)
Loss for the year

1,322,687

Segment assets 600,363 56,380 112,620 769,363
Interests in jointly controlled entities 27,540 – – 27,540
Interests in associated companies 5,084 – – 5,084
Investment securities 8,595 1,175 752 10,522
Unallocated assets 821,627

Total assets 1,634,136

Segment liabilities 138,595 18,721 215,782 373,098
Unallocated liabilities 578,732
Minority interests 1,003

Total liabilities 952,833

Capital expenditure 217,809 – 13,435 231,244

– 171 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

3. Turnover, revenue and segment information (Continued)

Primary reporting format – business segments (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2001

Outdoor Sports &
Internet media Publishing entertainment

group group group group Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 143,890 117,477 168,286 205,983 635,636

Segment loss/(profit) before
amortisation and depreciation 92,388 (62,358) (370) 71,732 101,392

Amortisation and depreciation 80,432 11,570 6,450 30,722 129,174

Segment loss/(profit) 172,820 (50,788) 6,080 102,454 230,566

Unallocated costs 123,537

Operating loss 354,103
Finance costs 10,452
Provision for impairment

of goodwill 280,936 – – – 280,936
Provision for impairment

of fixed assets 49,540 – – – 49,540
Restructuring costs 8,527 – – – 8,527
Share of losses of jointly

controlled entities 35,856 – – – 35,856
Share of losses of associated

companies 2,428 – 736 – 3,164

Loss before taxation 742,578
Taxation 18,692

Loss after taxation 761,270
Minority interests 7,185

Loss for the year 768,455

Segment assets 450,797 240,592 674,601 102,279 1,468,269
Interests in jointly

controlled entities 125,632 – – – 125,632
Interests in associated companies 2,656 – 1,085 – 3,741
Investment securities – 1,485 34,768 752 37,005
Unallocated assets 58,800

Total assets 1,693,447

Segment liabilities 152,721 36,416 229,057 314,851 733,045
Unallocated liabilities 535,563
Minority interests 84,158

Total liabilities 1,352,766

Capital expenditure 25,705 20,179 3,501 31,262 80,647
Unallocated capital expenditure 13,035

93,682

– 172 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

3. Turnover, revenue and segment information (Continued)

Primary reporting format – business segments (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2002

Outdoor Sports &
Internet media Publishing entertainment

group group group group Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 255,879 247,895 741,258 382,683 1,627,715

Segment loss/(profit) before
amortisation and depreciation 22,811 (77,285) (70,484) 41,779 (83,179)

Amortisation and depreciation 68,483 33,236 40,779 35,241 177,739

Segment loss/(profit) 91,294 (44,049) (29,705) 77,020 94,560

Unallocated costs 149,107

Operating loss 243,667
Finance costs 32,430
Provision for impairment

of goodwill 100,100 67,008 30,000 – 197,108
Share of losses of jointly

controlled entities 29,585 – – – 29,585
Share of profits less losses

of associated companies 1,185 – (1,205) – (20)

Loss before taxation 502,770
Taxation 29,257

Loss after taxation 532,027
Minority interests 28,555

Loss attributable to Shareholders 560,582

Segment assets 278,912 673,666 998,821 334,311 2,285,710
Interests in jointly

controlled entities 35,510 – – – 35,510
Interests in associated companies 1,470 – 3,131 – 4,601
Investment securities 61,292 45,205 19,157 752 126,406
Unallocated assets 131,120

Total assets 2,583,347

Segment liabilities 76,236 99,861 292,895 508,086 977,078
Unallocated liabilities 1,569,069
Minority interests 153,784

Total liabilities 2,699,931

Capital expenditure 62,013 52,368 13,916 72,837 201,134
Unallocated capital expenditure 6,333

207,467

– 173 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

3. Turnover, revenue and segment information (Continued)

Primary reporting format – business segments (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2002

Outdoor Sports &
Internet media Publishing entertainment

group group group group Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 109,565 76,115 366,609 127,956 680,245

Segment loss/(profit) before
amortisation and depreciation 28,994 (18,580) (47,455) 37,191 150

Amortisation and depreciation 32,262 11,789 19,673 15,661 79,385

Segment loss/(profit) 61,256 (6,791) (27,782) 52,852 79,535

Unallocated costs 58,281

Operating loss 137,816
Finance costs 14,675
Share of losses of jointly

controlled entities 17,161 – – – 17,161
Share of profits less losses

of associated companies 1,010 – (698) – 312

Loss before taxation 169,964
Taxation 23,963

Loss after taxation 193,927
Minority interests 2,230

Loss for the period 196,157

Capital expenditure 44,223 15,383 6,743 20,678 87,027
Unallocated capital expenditure 1,889

88,916

– 174 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

3. Turnover, revenue and segment information (Continued)

Primary reporting format – business segments (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2003

Outdoor Sports &
Internet media Publishing entertainment

group group group group Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 230,994 141,455 360,237 152,083 884,769

Segment (profit)/loss before
amortisation and depreciation (83,897) (36,855) (25,533) 39,422 (106,863)

Amortisation and depreciation 30,018 21,206 19,599 30,067 100,890

Segment (profit)/loss (53,879) (15,649) (5,934) 69,489 (5,973)

Unallocated costs 74,878

Operating loss 68,905
Finance costs 16,959
Share of losses of jointly

controlled entities 4,998 – – – 4,998
Share of profits less losses

of associated companies 69 – (801) – (732)

Loss before taxation 90,130
Taxation 5,072

Loss after taxation 95,202
Minority interests 4,523

Loss for the period 99,725

Segment assets 352,236 740,364 1,003,988 338,376 2,434,964
Interests in jointly

controlled entities 16,407 16,407
Interests in associated companies 1,401 – 2,071 – 3,472
Investment securities 61,525 45,205 19,820 752 127,302
Unallocated assets 130,349

Total assets 2,712,494

Segment liabilities 93,623 101,239 288,852 603,247 1,086,961
Unallocated liabilities 1,587,945
Minority interests 160,614

Total liabilities 2,835,520

Capital expenditure 23,712 20,070 3,228 13,559 60,569
Unallocated capital expenditure 1,360

61,929

– 175 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

3. Turnover, revenue and segment information (Continued)

Secondary reporting format – geographical segments

Turnover Segment loss/( profit)
Six months Six months

Year ended 31 December ended 30 June Year ended 31 December ended 30 June
2000 2001 2002 2002 2003 2000 2001 2002 2002 2003

[…]

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Basic salaries,
housing allowances,
other allowances and
benefits in kind 3,569 2,673 2,691 1,665 3,465

Benefit from share
options exercised – 3,805 5,434 5,434 –

Discretionary bonuses 2,333 2,286 1,136 2 –
Contributions to retirement

benefit schemes 104 215 199 36 98

6,006 8,979 9,460 7,137 3,563

The emoluments of the non-directors fell within the following bands:

Number of individuals
Six months

Year ended 31 December ended 30 June
Emolument bands 2000 2001 2002 2002 2003

HK$1,000,001 – HK$1,500,000 – – – 1 3
HK$1,500,001 – HK$2,000,000 1 – – – –
HK$3,500,001 – HK$4,000,000 – – 1 – –
HK$4,000,001 – HK$4,500,000 1 1 – – –
HK$4,500,001 – HK$5,000,000 – 1 – – –
HK$5,500,001 – HK$6,000,000 – – 1 1 –

– 182 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

13. Fixed assets

Computer Studio and
Leasehold equipment broadcasting Outdoor Construction

Properties improvements and software equipment signboards Other assets in progress Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

At 1 January 2000 – 3,264 32,806 19,118 – 4,680 – 59,868
Additions – 44,893 161,008 6,849 – 15,506 – 228,256
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 1,439 29,436 – 27,600 7,956 11,233 77,664

Disposals/write-off – (12,171) (10,646 ) (3,852 ) – (5,605 ) – (32,274)

At 31 December 2000 – 37,425 212,604 22,115 27,600 22,537 11,233 333,514
Exchange adjustment – (98 ) (202 ) – – (142 ) – (442)
Additions 339 3,057 33,961 200 442 6,862 5,449 50,310
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 6,744 16,476 – 27,982 16,633 5,706 73,541

Transfers upon
completion 11,719 – – – 8,084 – (19,803 ) –

Disposals/write-off – (7,020 ) (3,387 ) (16,592) (167) (3,144 ) (1,676 ) (31,986)

At 31 December 2001 12,058 40,108 259,452 5,723 63,941 42,746 909 424,937
Exchange adjustment (7 ) 82 199 – – 182 – 456
Additions 868 6,313 77,316 364 14,760 7,268 17,410 124,299
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 1,659 22,436 – 52,160 12,133 5,945 94,333

Transfers upon
completion – – – – 14,076 67 (14,143 ) –

Disposals/write-off – (3,649 ) (9,146 ) – (801) (4,326 ) – (17,922)
Deconsolidation of

a subsidiary
(Note 27(c)) – – (504 ) – (16,035) (309 ) (8,448 ) (25,296)

At 31 December 2002 12,919 44,513 349,753 6,087 128,101 57,761 1,673 600,807
Exchange adjustment 5 225 124 – – 167 – 521
Additions – 1,598 27,811 977 10,314 2,121 2,622 45,443
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 698 24,468 – – 1,442 – 26,608

Transfers upon
completion – 94 – – 1,859 – (1,953 ) –

Disposals/write-off – (3 ) (735 ) – (159) (821 ) – (1,718 )
Disposal of

a subsidiary
(Note 27(c)) – (509) (16,658 ) – – (116 ) – (17,283)

At 30 June 2003 12,924 46,616 384,763 7,064 140,115 60,554 2,342 654,378
------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

– 183 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

13. Fixed assets (Continued)

Computer Studio and
Leasehold equipment broadcasting Outdoor Construction

Properties improvements and software equipment signboards Other assets in progress Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses

At 1 January 2000 – 1,994 10,807 8,578 – 2,459 – 23,838
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 341 4,199 – 13,948 3,105 – 21,593

Charge for the year – 4,755 30,068 2,748 – 1,475 – 39,046
Disposals/write-off – (386) (474) (2,119) – (2,285 ) – (5,264)

At 31 December 2000 – 6,704 44,600 9,207 13,948 4,754 – 79,213
Exchange adjustment – (77 ) (99) – – (66 ) – (242)
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 5,083 8,335 – 2,158 10,193 – 25,769

Charge for the year 131 6,587 69,641 3,193 6,795 7,008 – 93,355
Impairment charge – 6,930 39,790 – – 2,820 – 49,540
Disposals/write-off – (3,173 ) (1,836 ) (11,180) (140) (2,551 ) – (18,880)

At 31 December 2001 131 22,054 160,431 1,220 22,761 22,158 – 228,755
Exchange adjustment 1 47 101 – – 67 – 216
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 769 12,911 – 8,480 5,966 – 28,126

Charge for the year 260 6,750 77,246 1,176 13,941 7,264 – 106,637
Disposals/write-off – (3,494 ) (7,013 ) – (564) (3,972 ) – (15,043)
Deconsolidation of a

subsidiary (Note 27(c)) – – (341) – (4,381) (55 ) – (4,777)

At 31 December 2002 392 26,126 243,335 2,396 40,237 31,428 – 343,914
Exchange adjustment – 109 77 – – – – 186
Acquisition of

subsidiaries
(Note 27(b)) – 104 12,530 – – 480 – 13,114

Charge for the period 233 3,764 39,620 651 7,206 4,327 – 55,801
Disposals/write-off – – (215) – (110) (686) – (1,011)
Disposal of a subsidiary

(Note 27(c)) – (506) (15,677) – – (62 ) – (16,245)

At 30 June 2003 625 29,597 279,670 3,047 47,333 35,487 – 395,759
------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Net book value:

At 31 December 2000 – 30,721 168,004 12,908 13,652 17,783 11,233 254,301

At 31 December 2001 11,927 18,054 99,021 4,503 41,180 20,588 909 196,182

At 31 December 2002 12,527 18,387 106,418 3,691 87,864 26,333 1,673 256,893

At 30 June 2003 12,299 17,019 105,093 4,017 92,782 25,067 2,342 258,619

– 184 –

APPENDIX IV COMPILATION REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ENLARGED TOM GROUP

II. PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED TOM
GROUP (Continued)

(E). Notes to the pro forma combined financial information (Continued)

13. Fixed assets (Continued)

The enlarged TOM group’s interests in properties at their net book values are analysed as follows:

31 December 30 June
2000 2001 2002 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Outside Hong Kong, held on
Leases of over 50 years – 11,719 12,340 12,123
Leases of between 10 to 50 years – 208 187 176

– 11,927 12,527 12,299